

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WRIT PETITION NO: 1368 OF 2015

Between:

T. Suchita Singh, W/o Upender Singh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Rep by its Metropolitan Commissioner, Tarnaka, Hyderabad-500 007.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
4. The Tahsildar, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R. District.
5. The Nagar Panchayat, Pedda Amberpet, R.R. District.
6. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
7. The Revenue Divisional Officer-cum-Land Acquisition Officer, Thattiannaram village, The then Hayathnagar Mandal, Now Abdullapurmet mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
8. The District Treasurer Officer., Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.
9. The State of Telangana, Rep by its principal Secretary., Road and Buildings Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
10. The Superintendent Engineer, Road and Buildings Department, Ranga Reddy District.
11. The Executive Engineer, Road and Buildings Department, Ranga Reddy District.
12. The State of Telangana, Rep by its principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
13. The Pay and Accounts Section, Ranga Reddy District, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

(RR6 to 13 are impleaded as per C.O.dt.29.10.2025 in IA No.1/2025.)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents for laying the road in the petitioner's part of the property by dispossessing the petitioner from the part of her land out of 33 guntas in Survey No. 121/E, situated at Tattinnaram village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R. District without acquiring the land and without paying the compensation to the petitioner as per the law as is illegal, null, void, arbitrary and besides in violation of Article 14, 21 and 300-A Constitution of India. Consequently direct the respondents 1 to 3 to pay the compensation to the petitioner for her affected land in the road widening.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI RAVINDER REDDY MUPPU Advocate for the Petitioner), GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION for the respondent No.1, Sri M Danunjay Reddy, standing Counsel for the respondent No.2, GP FOR REVENUE for the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 and Sri D. B. Reddy, standing Counsel for the Respondent No. 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Counsel for petitioner, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.2, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and Learned Government Pleader for Roads and Buildings present.

Learned Government Pleader for roads and Buildings represented that subject road is not under their control and they are not necessary parties.

Learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.2 seeks time to get instructions/file counter.

Post on 15.12.2025, finally, for filing counter of respondent No.2, failing which, respondent No.2 shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad (Ac. No. 52188926279, SBI, Shantinagar Branch, IFSC: SBIN0020070).

Registry is directed to print the names of Government Pleader for Land

Acquisition and Government Pleader for Finance.

SD/-REKHA RANI BALAGANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Tarnaka, Hyderabad-500 007. (by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. RAVINDER REDDY MUPPU Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS AND BUILDINGS, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy
srl

HIGH COURT

LNAJ

DATED:27/11/2025

Post on 15.12.2025

ORDER

WP.No.1368 of 2015

DIRECTION

